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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director, California Service Center, and is now before the 
Associate Commissioner for Examinations on appeal. The appeal will 
be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a church employing twenty-three persons which 
seeks to employ the beneficiary as a musical director for a period 
of three years. The director determined the petitioner had not 
established that the offered position is a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel argues that the offered position is a specialty 
occupation and the beneficiary is qualified to perform the duties 
of a specialty occupation. 

Section 101(a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupationM as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 

- - 

specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 (i) (2), to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (B) , the petitioner shall 
submit the following with an H-1B petition involving a specialty 
occupation: 

1. A certification from the Secretary of Labor that the 
petitioner has filed a labor condition application with 
the Secretary, 

2. A statement that it will comply with the terms of 
the labor condition application for the duration of the 
alien's authorized period of stay, and 

3. Evidence that the alien qualifies to perform 
services in the specialty occupation. 
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The petitioner has provided a certified labor condition application 
and a statement that it will comply with the terms of the labor 
condition application. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (C) , to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2 .  Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3 .  Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The beneficiary completed studies from 1987 through 1993 at the 
Erevanskij Gosudarstvennyj Konservatorija Im. Komitasa in Erevan, 
Armenia. An educational evaluation found this level of academic 
attainment as being the equivalent to a Master of Arts in Music 
with a major in Applied Music-Piano awarded by regionally 
accredited colleges and universities in the United States. 
Accordingly, it is concluded that the petitioner has shown that the 
beneficiary qualifies to perform the duties of the offered 
position. 

The term llspecialty occupation" is defined at 8 C.F.R. 
214.2 (h) (4) (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelort s degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
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or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C. F.R. 214.2 (h) ( 4 )  (iii) (A) , to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The duties of the offered position are listed as: 

As Music Director, the beneficiary will be responsible 
for planning and directing the recitals. She will select 
music suitable for religious services as well as direct 
and conduct the choir and musicians at rehearsals and 
performances to achieve desired effects such as tonal and 
harmonic balance, dynamics, rhythms, tempos, and 
shadings, utilizing knowledge of conducting techniques, 
music theory and harmony, range and characteristics of 
instruments. Further, she will also instruct the choir 
and musician members, in music theory, harmony, rhythm, 
score and sight tones and composition as well as selected 
musicians based on their abilities and performances. 

Counsel asserts that the Department of Labor has determined that 
the offered position is a specialty occupation. However. a 
reference in the Department of Labor1 s -~ictionary of occupational 
Titles (DOT), Fourth Edition, 1977, standing alone, is not enough 
to establish an occupation is a specialty occupation. The DOT 
classification system and its categorization of an occupation as 
vprofessional and kindred" are not directly related to membership 
in a profession or specialty occupation as defined in immigration 
law. In the DOT listing of occupations, any given subject area 
within the professions contains nonprofessional work, as well as 
work within the professions. 
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The latest edition of the DOT does not give information about the 
educational and other requirements for the different occupations. 
This type of information is currently furnished by the Department 
of Labor in the ,various editions of the Occupational Outlook 
Handbook  a and book). The latter publication is qiven considerable 
weight (certainly much more than the DOT) in determining whether an 
occupation is within the professions. This is because it provides 
specific and detailed information regarding the educational and 
other requirements for occupations. 

Counsel has provided a letter from a professor of music at the 
California State University of Los Angeles who states that it is an 
industry standard for any musician to have at least a bachelor1 s 
degree in music, as a minimum, in order to undertake a position of 
music director at any orchestra or choir. The writer has provided 
no evidence in support of this assertion. 

In these proceedings, the duties of the position are dispositive 
and not the job title. The offered position combines the duties of 
a general manager with those of a musician. The Department of 
Labor's Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2000-2001 edition, at pages 
50-51 finds no requirement of a baccalaureate or higher degree in 
a specialized area for employment as a general manager. Degrees in 
business and in liberal arts fields appear equally welcome. In 
addition, certain personal qualities and participation in training 
programs are often considered as important as a specific formal 
academic background. 

The Handbook at page 259 finds no requirement of a baccalaureate or 
higher degree in a specialized area for employment as a musician. 
Some musicians learn through private study or through practice with 
a group. Others attend colleges, universities and conservatories. 
In view of the foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has 
not demonstrated that the offered position is a specialty 
occupation within the meaning of regulations. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


